## House Resolution 41

By: Representatives Douglas of the 78<sup>th</sup>, Neal of the 79<sup>th</sup>, Holly of the 116<sup>th</sup>, and Crowe of the 118<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

Recognizing and commending the Lake Spivey Chapter of Jack and Jill of America Inc.; and
 for other purposes.

WHEREAS, the Lake Spivey Chapter of Jack and Jill of America Inc. will celebrate its
chapter anniversary at the Founders Day Brunch on January 28, 2023, and will honor their
20 founding charter members and associate jewel members while paying homage to the 20
founding mothers of Jack and Jill of America Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Jack and Jill of America Inc. is a membership organization of mothers with
children aged 2 to 19 who are dedicated to nurturing future African American leaders by
strengthening children through leadership development, volunteerism, philanthropic giving,
and civic duty; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Spivey Chapter of Jack and Jill of America Inc.'s Founders Day and Associate Jewel Celebration is an annual program that commemorates the history and purpose of a beloved organization while rededicating and revitalizing one another as chapter members, mothers, and community servants, as well as celebrating its six fundamental spirits: cultural, civic/legislative, health and wellness, education, and social/recreational; and WHEREAS, Jack and Jill of America Inc. has more than 252 chapters nationwide, including the Lake Spivey Chapter, representing more than 40,000 family members, and through its service projects, it creates a medium of contact for children to stimulate their growth and development.

## 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

21 the members of this body hereby recognize and commend the Lake Spivey Chapter of Jack

and Jill of America Inc. upon the grand occasion of its Founders Day and Associate Jewel

23 Celebration and wish this year's program and mothers much success as they continue to serve

24 the communities of Clayton County and Henry County.

25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the

27 Lake Spivey Chapter of Jack and Jill of America Inc.